



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2227 of 1988

Ram Singh

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Virendra Saran
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 84

HON'BLE CHAWAN PRAKASH, J.

1. On 08.12.2025, bailable warrants were issued against the appellant through the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Badaun. As per office report dated 16.01.2026, the said bailable warrant could not be executed as the appellant is not residing at the given address for the last 15 to 20 years.

2. Let a non-bailable warrants be issued against the appellant Ram Singh through the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Badaun. In case he is arrested, he shall be produced before the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bareilly and the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate shall release the appellant on his furnishing a personal bond of Rs. 20,000/- and two reliable sureties in the like amount to the satisfaction of the Court concerned with an undertaking that he shall appear before this Court on the next date fixed.

3. List on 24.02.2026.

4. Let this order be communicated to the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Badaun for necessary compliance by the Registrar (Compliance) **within 48 hours**.

(Chawan Prakash,J.)

January 19, 2026

Vijay